

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JEFFREY BENKO, A NEVADA
RESIDENT; ET AL.,
Appellants,
v.
QUALITY LOAN SERVICE
CORPORATION, A CALIFORNIA
CORPORATION; ET AL.,
Respondents

Supreme Court No. 73484
District Court Case No. A-11-619857
Electronically Filed
Jan 10 2020 04:19 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING

Appeal from a Decision of the Eighth Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada
Clark County, Nevada

The Honorable William Kephart

Law Office of Nicholas A. Boylan, APC
Nicholas A. Boylan, Esq.,
Nevada Bar No. 5878
233 A Street, Suite 1205
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 696-6344
Facsimile: (619) 696-0478
Attorney for Appellants

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REHEARING IS APPROPRIATE	3
III. PLAINTIFFS RAISED THE POINT OF AMENDMENT IN THE DISTRICT COURT	3
IV. FOOTNOTE 8 IN THE COURT’S OPINION, IF UNALTERED UPON REHEARING, WOULD CREATE A DAMAGING AND ERRONEOUS PRECEDENT	8
V. REHEARING IS APPROPRIATE INsofar AS THE COURT OVERLOOKED OR MISAPPREHENDED OTHER APPLICABLE LAW .	11
VI. THE COURT’S OPINION IS BASED ON A MAJOR FACTUAL FALLACY, AND THE CASE MUST BE REHEARD	12
VII. FOOTNOTE 6 IN THE COURT’S OPINION IS ERRONEOUS, AND WOULD CREATE A CONFUSING AND DAMAGING PRECEDENT THAT IS INCORRECT	14
VIII. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Trustee, LLC v. Ambridge</i> (Alas. 2016) 372 P.3d 207	1
<i>Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962, 831 P.2d 317	10
<i>Bahena v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber</i> (2010) 126 Nevada 606, 245 P.3d 1182	4
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dept.</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 901 F.2d 696.....	12
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs. v. University of Illinois Found.</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 313	11
<i>Brown v. Eddie World, Inc.</i> (2015) 2015 Nev. LEXIS 26, 348 P.3d 1002	16
<i>Cohen v. Mirage Resorts, Inc.</i> (2003) 119 Nev. 1, 22-23, 62 P.3d 720	2, 6, 10
<i>Jensen v. The Home Depot, Inc.</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 92	10
<i>Kimes v. Stone</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 84 F.3d 1121	12
<i>Lennox Indus. v. Aspen Mfg.</i> (2018) 416 P.3d 205, 2018 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 346.2	
<i>Mahban v. MGM Grand Hotels</i> (1984) 100 Nev. 593, 691 P.2d 421	8
<i>Mankes v. Vivid Seats Ltd.</i> (Fed.Cir. 2016) 822 F.3d 1302.....	12
<i>Nutton v. Sunset Station, Inc.</i> (Ct. App. 2015) 131 Nev. 279, 357 P.3d 966	2
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> (1981) 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981	10
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Communs., Inc.</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 438	11
<i>Powell v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2011) 127 Nev. 156, 252 P.3d 668	12
<i>Scott v. Indian Wells</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 541, 492 P.2d 1137	10

<i>Shapiro & Meinhold v. Zartman</i> (Colo. 1992) 823 P.2d 120	1
<i>Thompson v. City of Petaluma</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 101	11
<i>Thorpe Insultation, Co. v. J.T. Thorpe Settlement Trust (In re J.T. Thorpe, Inc.)</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 870 F.3d 1121	11
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. Corinthian Colleges</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 655 F.3d 984	11
<i>Weiler v. Ross</i> (1964) 80 Nev. 380, 395 P.2d 323	3

Statutes

NRS 107.028	11, 12, 14, 16
NRS 649.020	12, 15, 16
NRS Chapter 107	passim
NRS Chapter 116	16
NRS Chapter 116(B)	16
NRS Chapter 649	passim

Rules

Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 40	3, 10, 20
Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(5)	passim
